

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/23/2022 1:41 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100969-1  
Court of Appeals No. 82511-9

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Karl Kersteter,

Appellant,

v.

Concrete School District,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

VANDEBERG JOHNSON &  
GANDARA, PS  
H. Andrew Saller, Jr., WSBA #  
12945  
Attorneys for Respondent

**VANDEBERG JOHNSON & GANDARA, PS**  
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1900  
P. O. Box 1315  
Tacoma, WA 98401-1315  
Telephone: (253) 383-3791

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT .....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
	1. Did the Court of Appeals Correctly hold that Kersteter’s Claim for Additional wages is not Within the Scope of Employment-based Benefits Covered by RCW 49.44.170? .....	1
	2. Did the Court of Appeals Correctly Adhere to Controlling Authority in Affirming Dismissal of Kersteter’s Unjust Enrichment claim Where There was a Contractual Relationship Between the Parties? .....	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
IV.	ARGUMENT FOR DENYING REVIEW .....	9
	A. The “Central Issue” of the Petition for Review is an Issue that was not Addressed by the Court of Appeals Because it was Moot. ....	9
	B. The Court of Appeals Decision is Correct and Consistent with the Decisions of this Court and Other Courts of Appeal on Applying the Intent of the Legislature.....	10
	C. The Court of Appeals Decision is not Inconsistent with cases Kersteter Relies upon that a Remedial Statute must be Liberally Construed to Achieve its Purpose.....	14
	D. The Court of Appeals Properly Affirmed Dismissal of Kersteter’s Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	16
	E. Kersteter has not Established that the Unpublished Opinion of the Court of Appeals Involves an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Associated Press v. Wash. State Legislature</i> , 194 Wn.2d 915, 920, 454 P.3d 93 (2019).....	12
<i>Brandt v. Impero</i> , 1 Wn. App. 678 at 682 463 P.2d 197 (1969).....	15
<i>Chandler v. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 591, 604, 137 P.2d 97 (1943).....	17
<i>Chem. Bank v. Wash. Public Power Supply Sys.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 874; 691 P.2d 524 (1984).....	16
<i>Cockle v. Dep't. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 808, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	12
<i>Columbia State Bank v. Invicta Law Grp. PLLC</i> , 199 Wn. App. 306, 318, 402 P.3d 330.....	17
<i>Crafts v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 16, 23, 162 P.3d 382 (2007).....	17
<i>Dep't. of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	11
<i>McDonald v. Hayner</i> , 43 Wn. App. 81, 715 P.2d 519 (1986).....	17
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> 136 Wn.2d 152; 961 P.2d 371 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wn.2d 829, 837, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 472, 480, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....	11
<i>Timberline Air Serv., Inc. v. Bell Helicopter- Textron, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 305, 312, 884 P.2d 920 (1994).....	12
<i>Young v Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 484, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	16, 17

### STATUTES

RCW 49.44.160 .....	15
RCW 49.44.170 .....	passim
RCW 49.44.170(3).....	9, 10
RCW 49.46 .....	10
RCW 49.46.010(7).....	13
RCW 49.48 .....	10

RCW 49.48.082(10).....	13
RCW 49.52.050 .....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Restatement of Restitution §1 (1937)</i> .....	16
---	----

**RULES**

RAP 13.4(b).....	14
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	18
